

No. 22O151

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ARIZONA,

Plaintiff,

v.

RICHARD SACKLER, THERESA SACKLER, KATHE
SACKLER, JONATHAN SACKLER, MORTIMER D.A.
SACKLER, BEVERLY SACKLER, ILENE SACKLER
LEFCOURT, PURDUE PHARMA, INC., PURDUE PHARMA,
L.P., THE PURDUE FREDERICK COMPANY, INC., PURDUE
HOLDINGS L.P., PLP ASSOCIATES HOLDINGS L.P., BR
HOLDINGS ASSOCIATES L.P., ROSEBAY MEDICAL
COMPANY L.P., AND BEACON COMPANY,

Defendants.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF
OHIO, ALASKA, LOUISIANA, NORTH
DAKOTA, AND UTAH IN SUPPORT OF THE
STATE OF ARIZONA'S MOTION FOR LEAVE
TO FILE BILL OF COMPLAINT**

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General
30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS*
**Counsel of Record*
Ohio Solicitor General
MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
bflowers@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae the State of Ohio
(additional counsel listed at the end of the brief)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF AMICI INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Article III gives this Court mandatory original jurisdiction in cases brought by a State against a nonresident.....	5
A. The federal courts have no freestanding power to decline jurisdiction.	5
B. The Court has no special power to decline jurisdiction in cases brought by States against nonresidents.....	9
1. Restoring Article III’s original meaning will not overburden the Court.....	11
2. Other courts’ comparative advantages do not justify making original jurisdiction discretionary.	15
3. Adhering to the Constitution will not hamper this Court’s ability to fulfill its constitutional role.	16
II. <i>Stare decisis</i> does not justify retaining the rule that the Supreme Court has discretion to decline review.	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	17
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	11
<i>California v. S. Pac. Co.</i> , 157 U.S. 229 (1895)	12
<i>California v. West Virginia</i> , 454 U.S. 1027 (1981)	19
<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	14
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 Dall. 419 (1793)	13
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 6 Wheat. 264 (1821).....	2, 5, 12
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976)	14
<i>Florida v. Georgia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2502 (2018)	11
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)	12, 18
<i>Gardner v. Thomas</i> , 14 Johns. 134 (N.Y. 1817)	8

<i>Georgia v. Pa. R. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 439 (1945)	12
<i>Hilton v. S.C. Pub. Rys. Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991)	18
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	18
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907)	7
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	17
<i>Louisiana v. Texas</i> , 176 U.S. 1 (1900)	12
<i>Massachusetts v. Missouri</i> , 308 U.S. 1 (1939)	5, 9
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009)	18
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	10
<i>Nebraska v. Colorado</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1034 (2016)	3, 5, 9, 19
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989)	8
<i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chems. Corp.</i> , 401 U.S. 493 (1971)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Rhode Island v. Massachusetts</i> , 37 U.S. 657 (1838)	7
<i>Rogers v. Guar. Tr. Co.</i> , 288 U.S. 123 (1933)	8
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)	18, 19
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 138 S. Ct. 954 (2018)	11
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	10
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151 (2006)	14
<i>Welch v. Tex. Dep't of Highways & Pub. Transp.</i> , 483 U.S. 468 (1987)	12
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., 11th Am.	4, 13
U.S. Const., Art. III, §2.....	2, 6, 12, 14
Other Authorities	
Akhil Amar, <i>A Neo-Federalist View of Article III: Separating the Two Tiers of Federal Jurisdiction</i> , 65 B.U. L. Rev. 205 (1985)	12

Bradford R. Clark, <i>The Eleventh Amendment and the Nature of the Union</i> , 123 Harv. L. Rev. 1817 (2010)	13
Caleb Nelson, <i>Sovereign Immunity as a Doctrine of Personal Jurisdiction</i> , 115 Harv. L. Rev. 1559 (2002)	14, 15
Cameron Knight, <i>Overdoses killing more people in Butler County than all other causes of death combined</i> , Cincinnati Enquirer (June 28, 2017).....	1
David L. Shapiro, <i>Jurisdiction and Discretion</i> , 60 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 543 (1985)	8
The Federalist No. 80 (A. Hamilton) (Cooke, ed., 1961).....	7
The Federalist No. 81 (A. Hamilton) (Cooke, ed., 1961).....	12
John Harrison, <i>State Sovereign Immunity and Congress's Enforcement Powers</i> , 2006 Sup. Ct. Rev. 353 (2006)	14
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> §1632 (1833).....	7
Kristin A. Linsley, <i>Original Intent: Understanding the Supreme Court's Original Jurisdiction in Controversies Between States</i> , 18 J. App. Prac. & Process 21 (2017).....	11

Kurt Lash, <i>The Lost History of the Ninth Amendment</i> (2009).....	13
Margaret Meriwether Cordray & Richard Cordray, <i>The Supreme Court's Plenary Docket</i> , 58 Wash & Lee L. Rev. 737 (2001).....	17
Rick McCrabb, <i>Overdoses top killer in investigated cases</i> , Dayton Daily News (Feb. 20, 2015)	1
Robert Granville Caldwell, <i>The Settlement of Inter-State Disputes</i> , 14 Am. J. Int'l L. 38 (1920).....	7
